75th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2009 Regular Session

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 157

By COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

April 15

On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 12 through 18 and insert: 1 $\mathbf{2}$ "(2) For the purpose of requesting a state or nationwide criminal records check under ORS 3 181.534, the Department of Human Services and the Employment Department may require the fingerprints of a person: 4 "(a) Who is employed by or is applying for employment with either department; $\mathbf{5}$ 6 (b) Who provides or seeks to provide services to either department as a contractor, subcon-7 tractor, vendor or volunteer who: "(A) May have contact with recipients of care; 8 9 "(B) Has access to personal information about employees of either department, recipients of care from either department or members of the public, including Social Security numbers, dates of birth, 10 11 driver license numbers, medical information, personal financial information or criminal background 12information; 13 "(C) Has access to information the disclosure of which is prohibited by state or federal laws, rules or regulations, or information that is defined as confidential under state or federal laws, rules 14 15or regulations; 16 "(D) Has access to property held in trust or to private property in the temporary custody of the 17state; 18 "(E) Has payroll or fiscal functions or responsibility for: 19 "(i) Receiving, receipting or depositing money or negotiable instruments; 20 "(ii) Billing, collections, setting up financial accounts or other financial transactions; or 21"(iii) Purchasing or selling property; "(F) Provides security, design or construction services for government buildings, grounds or fa-2223 cilities; 24 "(G) Has access to critical infrastructure or secure facilities information; or 25"(H) Is providing information technology services and has control over or access to information 26technology systems;". 27In line 19, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)". 28In line 21, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)". In line 23, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)". 2930